

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL )  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

No. 1:17-cv-02447-RC

ERIC D. HARGAN, )  
Acting Secretary of Health and )  
Human Services, and )

THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND )  
HUMAN SERVICES, )

Defendants. )

\_\_\_\_\_ )

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Section 1395l(t)(12) Precludes Judicial Review..... 2

    A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *Amgen* Supports Preclusion..... 2

    B. Section 1395l(t)(12)(A) Precludes Judicial Review..... 4

    C. Section 1395l(t)(12)(E) Precludes Judicial Review ..... 9

    D. Congress’s Concerns That Judicial Review Would Wreak Havoc  
    On The OPPS Are Directly Implicated Here. .... 10

II. The Secretary’s Payment Adjustment Under § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II)  
Is Not Reviewable Because It Is Committed To Agency Discretion By Law ..... 11

III. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy The Medicare Statute’s Exhaustion Requirements... 14

IV. Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Fails On The Merits ..... 18

    A. The Secretary Did Not Exceed His Authority To “Calculate And  
    Adjust” OPPS Payment Rates Under § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) ..... 18

    B. The Secretary Did Not Exceed His Authority Under  
    § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii) By Applying A Payment Methodology Not  
    Specified In The Statute..... 21

    C. The Secretary Did Not Exceed His Authority Under  
    § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) By Allegedly Undermining The 340B  
    Program..... 22

    D. If The Court Finds Any Material Statutory Ambiguity, It Is  
    Undisputed That Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Fails ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Johnson</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	16
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Sebelius</i> , 607 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Am. Med. Techs. v. Johnson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	14
<i>Am. Orthotic &amp; Prosthetic Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Am. Soc’y of Cataract &amp; Refractive Surgery v. Thompson</i> , 279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Amador Cty. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	16
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	14
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Fla. Health Sci. Ctr. v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4, 23
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....	14, 18
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	23

<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care &amp; Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15
<i>Organogenesis Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	passim
<i>Potter v. Toei Animation Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18, 22, 25
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Three Lower Ctys. Cmty. Health Servs. v. HHS</i> , 317 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	13
<i>Wendland v. Gutierrez</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	8
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t).....	passim

**Other Authorities**

82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017)..... 19, 20, 24, 25

*Adjust*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adjust>..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 105-149, 724 (1997)..... 3, 8, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 105-217 at 785 (1997) (Conf. Rep.),  
*as reprinted in* 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 176, 406..... 13

H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003) (Conf. Rep.),  
*as reprinted in* 2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1808..... 3, 8, 13
